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Safeguarding International and Immigration Group 
  2 Marsham Street, London SW1P 4DF 

Switchboard 020 7035 4848   
E-mail: Info.Access@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk   Website: www.homeoffice.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Our Reference: 24070 
 

Date: 23 October 2012 
 
Mr Martin Stevens  
 
By email: request-127782-ec11f1c0@whatdotheyknow.com     

 
 
Dear Mr Stevens,  
 
Thank you for your email of 31st August 2012 and please accept our apologies for the delay 
in responding to you.  
 
Your email covered nine questions. In many cases your questions are questions about the 
Home Office‟s views, rather than requests for documented information. These questions do 
not fall to be handled as requests for information under the Freedom of Information Act. 
Instead we have treated these questions as „business as usual‟ and provided a response 
where possible. However, some of your questions do fall to be handled as requests for 
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I have addressed your questions 
line by line below and I have indicated whether each question is being treated as „business 
as usual‟ or being handled as a request under the Freedom of Information Act.  
 
Background Information 
 
Before responding to your questions, I would like to address the first line of your email, which 
is the premise on which all your questions are based. Your email says “The EU Commission 
recently took the UKBA to court on their implementation of Directive 2004/38/EC…..as you 
will see, as of 26 April, the UK was given two months to rectify their various failures in 
implementing the 2004/38/EC Directive”.  
 
This is not correct; the UK was not taken to court nor are we yet under any obligation to 
amend our implementation of Directive 2004/38/EC. On 26th April the European Commission 
issued the UK with a „Reasoned Opinion‟, which is the penultimate stage in the infraction 
process before a Member State may be referred to the Court of Justice of the European 
Union („the ECJ‟) by the Commission. As the Commission itself has said, its position does 
not mean that the UK has breached provisions of Directive 2004/38/EC. Only the ECJ can 
rule that there has been a violation of EU law and oblige a Member State to amend their 
implementation. This has not happened, and may not happen. 
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I have set out below some background information on the infraction proceedings which the 
European Commission can initiate if it considers that a Member State has either failed to 
implement European law fully, has incorrectly implemented it into national legislation or is 
not enforcing it correctly.  This process ends in referral to the ECJ if the Commission 
considers that the issue has not been resolved. I hope this will be helpful as many of your 
questions relate to the specific workings of this process.  
 
Infraction proceedings 
 

 The first stage is called an Article 258 letter in which the Commission informs a 
Member State that it considers that the Member State is not fully or correctly 
transposing an EU Directive.  The Member State normally has two months to 
respond.  

 

 If a Member State does not respond to an Article 258 letter or if the Commission 
does not accept the response then the Commission will issue a Reasoned Opinion. 
This will set out the Commission‟s views in more detail.  
 

 If the Member State does not accept the Commission‟s points in the Reasoned 
Opinion, or if the Commission does not accept the Member State‟s response to the 
Reasoned Opinion and considers the Member State still to be in breach then it will 
refer the Member State to the ECJ.  (The Member State does not have to comply at 
this stage; Member States are only legally required to change their implementation if 
they are referred to the ECJ and the ECJ rules against them).   

 

 If the case is referred to the ECJ and the Court rules against the Member State then 
the Member State must take action to amend their implementation and comply or 
face financial penalties.  

 
 
Section 1:  Initial response to the questions 
 
 

1. Question:  
a) With reference to the quote provided above, does UKBA accept the 

Commission‟s assertion (stated above) that it has wrongly implemented the 
Directive regarding visa-free travel to non-EU citizens who are holders of validly 
issued EU residence cards and travelling with their EU family member? 
[Business as Usual] 

b) If UKBA does not accept the Commission‟s assertion, then why is it not deemed 
acceptable? [Business as Usual]  

 
Response:  
a) b) In 2006 the Home Office transposed Directive 2004/38/EC into domestic 

legislation in the Immigration (European Economic Area) Regulations 2006. 
Under the Regulations holders of UK issued residence cards and permanent 
residence cards have no need to obtain the recommended EEA Family Permit 
prior to travel to the UK and this provision made in the Regulations is considered 
a correct interpretation of the Directive.  
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2. Question: Please provide UKBA‟s reasoning for why it currently interprets Directive 
2004/38/EC as giving UKBA the right to not allow visa-free travel to non-EU citizens 
who are holders of EU-issued residence cards and travelling with their EU family 
members. [Handled as an FOI request]  
 
Response: Please see Section 2 which deals with those questions which are being 
handled under the FOI Act.   
 

3. Question:  
a) Why has the two month deadline mentioned above not been met by UKBA? 

[Business as Usual] 
b) What is the cause for the delay? [Business as Usual] 
c) Has UKBA asked for an extension to the deadline from the European Commission? 

[Business as Usual] 
d) If so, what are the grounds that UKBA asked for an extension? [Business as Usual] 
e) Please provide a copy of the correspondence that was sent between the UKBA and 

the Commission on this issue? [Business as Usual as the question is based on a 
misunderstanding.] 

 
Response: 
a) b)  c)  d)  e) (Joint response to all the five sub-questions) 
The Home Office was not required to amend the Immigration (European Economic 
Area) Regulations 2006 within the two month period. The two month deadline was for 
the Home Office to send a written response to the Reasoned Opinion issued by the 
Commission; it was not a deadline for compliance or for amending legislation.  

 
4. Question: When does UKBA expect to make the necessary changes to their 

immigration rules per the Commission‟s request?  [Business as Usual] 
 
Response: As above the Home Office was not required to amend the Immigration 
(European Economic Area) Regulations 2006 within the two month period.  The 
Home Office responded to the Commission‟s Reasoned Opinion in July and we await 
the Commission‟s response.  
 

5. Question: Although there has been no change to the UK Immigration Rules as of yet 
on this matter, have UKBA border staff been briefed in way to allow visa-free entry to 
non-EU citizens who are holders of valid residence cards of other EU states and who 
are travelling with their EU family member? [Business as Usual] 

 
Answer: The Immigration (European Economic Area) Regulations 2006 set out the 
current Home Office position and staff guidance is published on the UKBA website.  
 
 

6. Question: Is this matter between UKBA and the European Commission any closer to 
reaching the ECJ for a hearing? Please provide a comprehensive update of where 
the matter currently stands in a legal sense and whether formal litigation is pending. 
[Business as Usual] 

 
Answer: The European Commission issued the Reasoned Opinion on 26th April and 
the UK responded in writing in July. The Commission will now decide whether or not 
to refer the UK to the ECJ and commence formal litigation. To date we have not 
received any information from the Commission as to whether or not it intends to do 
this, nor have we received any indication of possible timescales. 
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7. Question: It has been suggested from various sources that the European 
Commission sent a „formal notice‟ to UKBA regarding their alleged breaches in 
implementing the Directive (totalling 16 in all).  
a) Is this correct? [Business as Usual] 
b) Please provide a copy of this correspondence? [Handled as an FOI request]  

 
Response:  
a) The European Commission sent the UK a formal notice in the form of an Article 

258 letter (which, as set out above, is the first stage in infraction proceedings) in 
June 2011. It did not cover 16 issues.  

b) Please see Section 2 which deals with those questions which are being handled 
under the FOI Act  

 
8. Question: Please provide a copy of UKBA‟s response to the document referred to in 

question 7 and any subsequent correspondence between the two parties. [Handled 
as an FOI request] 

 
Response: Please see Section 2 which deals with those questions which are being 
handled under the FOI Act. The response to this question has been dealt with jointly 
with question 7. You also requested any subsequent correspondence between the 
parties. The Reasoned Opinion from the Commission is the subsequent 
correspondence (it responds to the Article 258 letter and the UK‟s response). This is 
covered by your next question (9).  

 
9. Question: It has been suggested from various sources that UKBA has sent a 

„reasoned opinion‟ to the EU Commission as to why they have implemented the 
Directive in the manner they have. Please provide a copy of this document. [Handled 
as an FOI request]  
 
Response: The Home Office has not sent a Reasoned Opinion to the Commission. 
Reasoned opinions are issued by the European Commission and we have received 
one to which we have responded. On the basis that we have received a Reasoned 
Opinion from the Commission and responded, I have treated this as an FOI request 
and the response is in Section 2 below.  

 
 
Section 2:  Response to the FOI requests 2, 7 b), 8 and 9 
 
Questions 2, 7 b), 8 and 9 fall to be treated under the provisions of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.  They have been addressed in three separate responses:  
 

a) Addresses questions 7b and 8 which are linked, in that they both relate to the Article 
258 letter from the Commission. 7 b) requests a copy of the letter and 8 requests a 
copy of the UK‟s response to this letter. 

 
b) Addresses question 9 which requests a copy of the Reasoned Opinion from the 

Commission and the UK‟s response to the Reasoned Opinion 
 

c) Addresses question 2 which requests the Home Office‟s reasoning for its current 
position.  
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Questions 7 b) and 8 
 
You requested a copy of the Article 258 letter sent by the European Commission to the 
United Kingdom and the United Kingdom‟s response to this letter; both documents form part 
of infringement case 2011/2054.  
 
I can confirm that the Home Office holds the information that you requested. However, after 
careful consideration we have decided that the information is exempt from disclosure under 
section 27 (1) (b) of the Freedom of Information Act. This provides that information can be 
withheld where disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice relations between the 
United Kingdom and any international organisation or international court and the public 
interest falls in favour of applying the exemption.  
 
Arguments for and against disclosure in terms of the public interest, with the reasons for our 
conclusion, are set out below in Annex A 
 
Question 9 
 
You requested a copy of the Reasoned Opinion from the European Commission to the 
United Kingdom and the United Kingdom‟s response to this Reasoned Opinion in the 
infringement case 2011/2054.   
 
I can confirm that the Home Office holds the information that you requested. However, after 
careful consideration we have decided that the information is exempt from disclosure under 
section 27 (1) (b) of the Freedom of Information Act. This provides that information can be 
withheld where disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice relations between the 
United Kingdom and any international organisation or international court and the public 
interest falls in favour of applying the exemption.  
 
Arguments for and against disclosure in terms of the public interest, with the reasons for our 
conclusion, are set out below in Annex B  
 
 
Question 2 
 
You requested a copy of the Home Office‟s reasoning for its current position; this is set out in 
three documents: the United Kingdom‟s response to the Article 258 letter, the United 
Kingdom‟s response to the „Reasoned Opinion‟ in infringement case 2011/54 and the 
arguments are also set out again in a witness statement in the case of McCarthy. The United 
Kingdom‟s responses to the Article 258 letter and to the Reasoned Opinion in infringement 
case 2011/2054 have been dealt with above and so this is considered to be a request for the 
witness statement provided by the Home Office in the case of McCarthy.  
 
I can confirm that the Home Office holds the information you requested. However, after 
careful consideration we have decided that the information is exempt from disclosure under 
section 32 a) of the Freedom of Information Act. This provides that information is exempt 
when a document has been filed with, or otherwise placed in the custody of, a court for the 
purposes of proceedings in a particular cause or matter. The witness statement provided by 
the Home Office has been filed with the Court and forms part of ongoing proceedings in this 
case.  
 
Article 32 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is an absolute exemption and so no public 
interest test applies.  
 
 



6 
 

If you are dissatisfied with the response to the sections of your email which have been 
handled as requests for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 you may 
request an independent internal review of our handling by submitting a complaint within two 
months to the address below, quoting reference 24070. If you ask for an internal review, it 
would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.  
 
Information Access Team 
Home Office 
Ground Floor, Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London 
SW1P 4DF 
Email: info.access@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  
 
As part of any internal review the Department‟s handling of the sections of your information 
request which have been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 will be 
reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response. If you remain 
dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information 
Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Deborah Morrison  
Safeguarding, Immigration and International Group 
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Annex A Public Interest Test for Questions 7 b) and 8 
 
Freedom of Information request from Mr Martin Stevens (reference 24070) 
 
Information requested 
A copy of the Article 258 letter sent from the European Commission to the United Kingdom 
in the infringement case 2011/2054 and the United Kingdom‟s response to the Article 258 
letter in the infringement case 2011/2054.  
 
Response 
The information is exempt from disclosure under Section 27 (1) (b) of the FOI Act.  Section 
27 (1) (b) provides that information is exempt if its disclosure under this Act would, or would 
be likely to, prejudice relations between the United Kingdom and any international 
organisation or international court.  
 
Public interest test  
Article 27 in the FOI Act is referred to as a „qualified exemption‟, and is subject to a public 
interest test (PIT).  This test is used to balance the public interest in disclosure against the 
public interest in favour of withholding the information.  A PIT must be carried out when any 
of the qualified exemptions are used.   
 
The „public interest‟ is not the same as what interests the public.  In carrying out the PIT we 
have considered the greater good or benefit to the community as a whole if the information is 
released or not. The „right to know‟ is balanced against the need to enable effective 
government and to serve the best interests of the public. 
 
Considerations in favour of disclosing the information 
 
Disclosure of the Article 258 letter issued by the Commission and the United Kingdom‟s 
response to this letter would be in the public interest in that it could improve public 
understanding of the process which the Commission uses to resolve disputes with individual 
Member States over the transposition of EU Directives beyond that which is already publicly 
available on the European Commission‟s website. It could increase the transparency of the 
process which the Commission uses to resolve disputes with individual Member States over 
the transposition of EU Directives and provide greater insight into the detail of the points on 
which the European Commission considered and considers that the UK is not correctly 
transposing the Free Movement Directive.  
 
Considerations in favour of withholding the information 
 
The considerations against disclosing the Article 258 letter issued by the Commission and 
the United Kingdom‟s response to this letter are that the documents form part of an 
infringement process which is confidential.  
 
The Article 258 letter was issued to the UK by the European Commission.  The UK has 
followed the procedure laid out in Article 5 of Regulation (EC) 1049/2001 and consulted with 
the Commission over the disclosure of a document in its possession but which originated 
from a European institution and one which is regarded as confidential.   
 
Article 5 of the Regulation (EC) 1049/2001 is concerned with public access to European 
Parliament, Council and Commission documents. It states that “where a Member State 
receives a request for a document in its possession, originating from an institution, unless it 
is clear that the document shall or shall not be disclosed, the Member State shall consult 
with the institution concerned in order to take a decision that does not jeopardise the 
attainment of the objectives of this regulation”.  
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The Commission responded that it was not in favour of disclosure of the Article 258 letter as 
the document was sent to the UK within the framework of an ongoing investigation and that 
the disclosure would jeopardise the objectives of this investigation which will be resolved 
before the ECJ.  The United Kingdom‟s response to the Article 258 letter, which responds 
directly to the Commission‟s points, also forms part of this ongoing investigation.  
 
The UK has followed the procedure set out in Article 5 and the Commission has given its 
view that it would not favour disclosure of the Article 258 letter. The UK‟s response to this 
letter also forms part of the same investigation. To disclose the Article 258 letter after the 
Commission has expressed its preference that we do not disclose it, or to disclose the 
United Kingdom‟s response to it, could damage the UK‟s good working relations with DG 
Justice, the part of the Commission with responsibility for this area. Any damage to these 
working relations would have significant implications for other ongoing work between the 
Home Office and DG Justice, not only on Free Movement issues but also other portfolios, 
and could affect the relations of other parts of Her Majesty‟s Government with DG Justice. 
 
The Home Office is strongly of the opinion that the public interest favours the withholding of 
the information as disclosure would prejudice our relations with the European Commission 
who, when consulted, expressed its preference that the information is not disclosed. Good 
working relations with the European Commission are vital to the effective functioning of the 
Government and also to wider public interest in any number of instances. We consider that 
when the likely prejudice to these relations is balanced against the relatively limited public 
benefit from disclosing this Article 258 letter and our response to it, the balance falls on the 
side of non disclosure.  
 
Of course this information will become less sensitive over time, for example when the 
European Commission closes the case and the ongoing investigation is resolved. 
Information can be re-assessed at a future date to see if it can be released. However, as at 
present the public interest is in favour of non-disclosure, Section 27 (1) (b) remains engaged.  
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Annex B: Public Interest Test for Question 9 
 
Freedom of Information request from Mr Martin Stevens (reference 24070) 
 
Information requested 
A copy of the Reasoned Opinion sent from the European Commission to the United 
Kingdom in the infringement case 2011/2054 and the and the United Kingdom‟s response to 
the Reasoned Opinion in the infringement case 2011/2054. 
 
Response 
The information is exempt from disclosure under Section 27 (1) (b) of the FOI Act.  Section 
27 (1) (b) provides that information is exempt if its disclosure under this Act would, or would 
be likely to, prejudice relations between the United Kingdom and any international 
organisation or international court.  
 
Public interest test  
Article 27 in the FOI Act is referred to as a „qualified exemption‟, and is subject to a public 
interest test (PIT).  This test is used to balance the public interest in disclosure against the 
public interest in favour of withholding the information.  A PIT must be carried out when any 
of the qualified exemptions are used.   
 
The „public interest‟ is not the same as what interests the public.  In carrying out the PIT we 
have considered the greater good or benefit to the community as a whole if the information is 
released or not. The „right to know‟ is balanced against the need to enable effective 
government and to serve the best interests of the public. 
 
Considerations in favour of disclosing the information 
 
The European Commission has issued a press release explaining that it has issued a 
Reasoned Opinion, which forms part of infringement proceedings, against the UK and which 
sets out the next steps in the process. The press release also summarises the four issues in 
which the UK‟s implementation of Directive 2004/38/EC (Free Movement) is in dispute and 
remains unresolved.  
 
Disclosure of the Reasoned Opinion issued by the Commission and the UK‟s response to 
this Reasoned Opinion would be in the public interest in that it could improve public 
understanding of the process which the Commission uses to resolve disputes with individual 
Member States over the transposition of EU Directives beyond that which is already publicly 
available on the European Commission‟s website. It could increase the transparency of the 
process which the Commission uses to resolve disputes with individual Member States over 
the transposition of EU Directives and provide greater insight into the detail of the points on 
which the European Commission considers that the UK is not correctly transposing the Free 
Movement Directive. (The summary published by the Commission gives an overview.) 
 
 
Considerations in favour withholding the information 
 
The considerations against disclosing the Reasoned Opinion are that the document was 
issued to the UK by the European Commission.  The UK has followed the procedure laid out 
in Article 5 of Regulation (EC) 1049/2001and consulted with the Commission over the 
disclosure of a document in its possession but which originated from a European institution, 
and one which is usually treated as confidential.   
 
Article 5 of the Regulation (EC) 1049/2001 is concerned with public access to European 
Parliament, Council and Commission documents. It states that “where a Member State 
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receives a request for a document in its possession, originating from an institution, unless it 
is clear that the document shall or shall not be disclosed, the Member State shall consult 
with the institution concerned in order to take a decision that does not jeopardise the 
attainment of the objectives of this regulation”.  
 
The Commission responded that it was not in favour of disclosure of the Reasoned Opinion 
as the infringement case is still ongoing and as the Reasoned Opinion could be the starting 
point for an application to the ECJ.  
 
The UK has followed the procedure set out in Article 5. The Commission has given its view 
that it would not favour disclosure.  To disclose the Reasoned Opinion after the Commission 
has expressed its preference that we do not, could damage the UK‟s good working relations 
with DG Justice, the part of the Commission with responsibility for this area.  
 
The same point also applies to the United Kingdom‟s response to the Reasoned Opinion 
issued by the Commission. The United Kingdom has responded directly to the Commission‟s 
letter and disclosure of this document would result in disclosure of much of the 
Commission‟s Reasoned Opinion. The United Kingdom‟s response will also be the starting 
point for arguments in the ECJ if the United Kingdom is referred to the Court. Disclosure of 
information and arguments which we will seek to rely on in court and which will form the 
basis of court proceedings will undermine our position with the Court. Prejudice to relations 
with international courts are also covered by Article 27 1) b). 
 
Any damage to working relations with DG Justice would have significant implications for 
other ongoing work between the Home Office and DG Justice, not only on Free Movement 
issues but also other portfolios, and could affect the relations of other parts of Her Majesty‟s 
Government with DG Justice. 
 
The Home Office is strongly of the opinion that the public interest favours the withholding of 
the information as disclosure would prejudice our relations with the European Commission 
who, when consulted, expressed its preference that the information is not disclosed and also 
our position in the ECJ. Good working relations with the European Commission are vital to 
the effective functioning of the Government and also to wider public interest in any number 
of instances. We consider that when the likely prejudice to these relations is balanced 
against the relatively limited public benefit from disclosing this Reasoned Opinion, the 
balance falls on the side of non disclosure.  
 
Of course this information will become less sensitive over time, for example when the 
European Commission closes the case, when the ongoing investigation is resolved or when 
the European Court of Justice has ruled in the case. Information can be re-assessed at a 
future date to see if it can be released. However, as at present the public interest is in favour 
of non-disclosure, Section 27 (1) (b) remains engaged.  
 
 23 October 2012 
 
 


